

Court No. - 32

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 23383 of 2025

Petitioner :- Committee Of Management And 5 Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 8 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Aarushi Birla, Sr. Advocate, Utkarsh Birla

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.

Hon'ble Chandra Dhari Singh, J.

1. The instant writ petition has been filed with the following main reliefs:-

"(a) Issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of certiorari quashing the impugned order dated 15.05.2025 passed by the respondent no.2 in the Appeal u/s 12-D of the Act bearing Case No. 1789 of 2024 (Rajendra Singh v Assistant Registrar, Firms, Societies and Chits and Others).

(b) Issue a writ, order or direction of a suitable nature directing that the petitioners' control and operation of the Society and School shall not be disturbed or interfered with."

2. Heard Sri Ashok Khare, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Sri Utkarsh Birla, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners, perused the contents made in the writ petition and documents on record.

3. Taking into consideration of the submissions and contents made in the writ petition, I am of the view that matter is required consideration.

4. Issue notice to respondent no.4, by ordinary post as well as registered post on payment of PF within a week.

5. Learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioners apprised the Court that respondent nos.5 to 9 are proforma party, therefore, there is no need to issue notice to them.

6. Sri Vaibhav Tripathi, learned Standing Counsel appeared on advance accepted notice on behalf of State-respondent nos.1 to 3 vehemently opposed the petition and prayed for four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

7. Let him file counter affidavit within four weeks.
8. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks, thereafter.
9. List this case on 23.09.2025 amongst top ten cases.

.

(Chandra Dhari Singh, J.)

Order Date :- 29.7.2025

Atul